900539213 03/09/2020

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM565958
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
GIACT SYSTEMS, LLC 03/06/2020 Limited Liability Company:
DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Silicon Valley Bank

Street Address: 3003 TASMAN DRIVE, HF 150
City: SANTA CLARA
State/Country: CALIFORNIA

Postal Code: 95054

Entity Type: Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |5741474 BENEFICIAL ID
Registration Number: |5771139 EPIC PLATFORM
Registration Number: |5684109 EPIC PLATFORM <
Registration Number: |4745480 FUNDS CONFIRMATION E
Registration Number: |4789418 GAUTHENTICATE E
Registration Number: |5784860 GAUTHENTICATE 4
Registration Number: |4789419 GIACT 3
Registration Number: |5784861 GIACT &3
Registration Number: |4789408 GIACT SYSTEMS %
Registration Number: |5157020 GIDENTIFY
Registration Number: |5784863 GIDENTIFY
Registration Number: |4789398 GIDENTITY
Registration Number: |5785096 GMOBILE
Registration Number: |5202759 GOFAC
Registration Number: |4789402 GVERIFY
Registration Number: |5784865 GVERIFY
Registration Number: |5760926
Registration Number: |5760927
Registration Number: |5079274 WE KNOW A GOOD CUSTOMER WHEN WE SEE ONE.

TRADENMARK

900539213 REEL: 006885 FRAME: 0516



Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 87916433
Serial Number: 87916387
Serial Number: 87916561 SECURELINK
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

202-370-4756
ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Jay daSilva

1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130
COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

1196465 TM

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Sarah Mackin

SIGNATURE:

/Sarah Mackin/

DATE SIGNED:

03/09/2020

Total Attachments: 9

source=Closing Copy - D02.

(2nd LMA)#page .tif

source=Closing Copy - D02.

(2nd LMA)#page?2. tif

source=Closing Copy - D02.

(2nd LMA)#page3.tif

source=Closing Copy - D02.

(2nd LMA)#page4 tif

source=Closing Copy - D02.

(2nd LMA)#pageb5 tif

source=Closing Copy - D02.

(2nd LMA)#pageb.tif

source=Closing Copy - D02.

(2nd LMA)#page?7 tif

source=Closing Copy - D02.

(2nd LMA)#page8.tif

source=Closing Copy - D02.

(2nd LMA)#page9.tif

First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Giact Systems, LLC
First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Giact Systems, LLC
First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Giact Systems, LLC
First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Giact Systems, LLC
First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Giact Systems, LLC
First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Giact Systems, LLC
First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Giact Systems, LLC
First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Giact Systems, LLC

First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Giact Systems, LLC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006885 FRAME: 0517




FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this “Amendment™) is made as of
March 6, 2020, by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, with its principal place of
business at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 (“Bank™), and GIACT SYSTEMS, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company whose address is 700 Central Expressway South, Suite 300, Allen, Texas 75013
(“Grantor™).

Recitals

A. Grantor and Bank have previously entered into (a) a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as
of February 9, 2018, between Borrower and Bank, as amended by a certain First Loan Modification Agreement
dated as of May 14, 2019, and as further amended by a certain Second Loan Modification Agreement dated as of the
date hereof.

B. To secure its obligations and liabilities to Bank, Grantor has previously granted Bank a security
interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated
as of February 9, 2018 (as may be amended, modified, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the “IP
Security Agreement”). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in
the IP Security Agreement.

C. Grantor and Bank have agreed to enter into this Amendment.
NOW, THEREFORE, GRANTOR AND BANK AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

A. MODIFICATION TO THE IP SECURITY AGREEMENT. Exhibit C to the IP Security
Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit C attached hereto.

B. RATIFICATION OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT. Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and
reaffirms, all and singular, the terms and conditions of the IP Security Agreement, and acknowledges, confirms and
agrees that the IP Security Agreement contains an accurate and complete listing of all Intellectual Property
Collateral and shall remain in full force and effect.

C. COUNTERSIGNATURE. This Amendment shall become effective only when it shall have been
executed by Grantor and Bank.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006885 FRAME: 0518



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date
first above written.

GRANTOR:

GIACT SYSTEMS
By: \\ Y

Name: ul\fl é\ A g;W/
\@/

Title: (3

BANK:
SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name:

Title:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006885 FRAME: 0519




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date
first above written.

GRANTOR:
GIACT SYSTEMS, LLC.

By:

Name:

Title:

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: G‘M’% Aelee.ab,
awe:_Carly Meclenbs,
Tite:  VVee€ P/{J/;&Q £

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006885 FRAME: 0520



EXHIBIT C
Trademarks

[see attached]

ny-1863850

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006885 FRAME: 0521



Giact Systems, Inc.

Trademark Report By Title Printed On: 16 Jul 2019 3:31:16 PM

Search Criteria

ClientiD 151230

Status ACTIVE

Display Options

Goods All

Images All

COUNTRY REFERENCE # FILED REGISTERED STATUS
APPLICATION # REGISTRATION #

Beneficial ID

UNITED STATES 151230.00028 10 May 2018 30 Apr 2019 REGISTERED
87/916,213 5741474

Goods: 42 - providing porary use of non-downloadabl f f for the d collection, pr ing and verification of entity
ownership data
Epic Platform

UNITED STATES

Goods:

UNITED STATES

Goods:

151230.00032 10 May 2018 04 Jun 2019 REGISTERED
87/916,478 5,771,139
42 - providing temporary use of downloadabl F ft for the d collection, p ing and verification of entity

ownership data

151230.00027 10 May 2018 26 Feb 2019 REGISTERED
87/916,585 5,684,108
35 - Business services, namely, verifying the credentials of third-party vendors, suppliers and contractors on behalf of others
36 - financial risk services; risk t services to provide information to detect high risk and fraudulent individuals and
the risk iated with payment i risk services to detect, prevent and deter payment and identity fraud

38 - Providing notification alerts via the internet and mobile networks

45 - Collection, verification and analysis of consumer data and financial information to detect and prevent fraud and identity theit; risk
management services for the detection and prevention of fraud; fraud and identity theft p ion services; ial identity it
seivices; consultation in the fields of data theft and identity theft; |dentification verification services, namely, providing authentication of
personal identification information and transmitting such information via email, text or telephone; Praviding user authentication of electronic
funds transfer, credit and debit card and-electronic check transactions; Providing user authentication services in transactions of all types;
identification, authentication and verification of mobile device account ownership

FUNDS CONFIRMATION

UNITED STATES 151230.00005 10 Dec 2014 26 May 2015 REGISTERED
86/476,823 4,745,480
Goods: 36 - Check payment guarantee services; Check p ing; Check verification; Checking services; Electronic check acceptance
services; Financial services, namely, credit agencies featuring credit processing, namely, credit checking, credit analyzing, and financial
reporting services; Providing electronic processing of electronic funds transfer, ACH, credit card, debit card, electronic check and
electronic payments; Providing financial risk management services for electronic funds transfer, credit-and debit card and efectronic check
transactions via a globaf computer netwark
GAUTHENTICATE
UNITED STATES 161230.00006 10 Dec 2014 11 Aug 2015 REGISTERED
86/476,657 4,789,418

Goods:

UNITED STATES

Goods:

36 - Check verification

151230.00020 10 Apr 2018 25 Jun 2018 REGISTERED
87/870,121 5,784,860
35 - Business services, namely, verifying the personal and business credentials of third-party vendors, suppliers and contractars on
behalf of others
36 - Financial risk services; providing ial risk services for electronic funds transfer, credit and debit card
and electronic check transactions via electronic communications networks

Page 1

TRADEMARK
006885 FRAME

0522

REEL



Printed On: 16 Jul 2018 3:31:16 PM

COUNTRY REFERENCE # FILED REGISTERED STATUS
APPLICATION # REGISTRATION #
GAUTHENTICATE continued.....
151230.00020 continued......
42 -Collection, verification and lysis of data and fi ial i to detect and prevent fraud and identity theft via
} ic ¢ ications ks; computer risk management services for the d ion and pri tion of fraud via el
ications networks; detection and pi ion of p fraud; fraud and identity theft protection via electronic communications

networks; financial identity monitoring via electronic networks; ltation in the fields of data theft and identity theft via

electronic communications networks; identification verification services, namely, providing authentication of personal identification
information and transmitting such information via email, text or telephone; providing user authentication of electronic funds transfer, credit
and debit card and electronic check transactions via electronic communications networks; providing user authentication services in

transactions of alf types via electronic communications networks; identification, authentication and verification of mobile device account
ownership via electronic communications networks; risk management services to provide information te detect high risk and fraudafent
individuals and the risk iated with payment ions via electronic networks; risk management services to
detect, prevent and deter payment and identity fraud via electronic communications networks

GIACT
UNITED STATES 151230.00009 10 Dec 2014 11 Aug 2015 REGISTERED
86/476,670 4,789,419
Goods: 36 - Check processing
UNITED STATES 1561230.00018 10 Apr 2018 25 Jun 2019 REGISTERED
‘ 87/870,274 5,784,861
Goods: 35 - Business services, namely, verifying the personal and business credentials of third-party vendors, suppliers and contractors on
behalf of others
36 - Financial risk management services; providing financial risk management services for electronic funds transfer, credit and debit card
and electronic check transactions via electronic communications networks
42 - Callection, verification and analysis of consumer data and financial information to detect and prevent fraud and identity theft via
} i icati H /s risk services for the d ion and pl ion of fraud via electroni
ications networks; d and prevention of computer fraud; fraud and identity theft protection via el corr icati
networks; fi ial identity itoring via el i icati twork Itation in the fields of data theft and identity theft via
electronic communications networks; identification verification services, namely, providing authentication of personal identification
information and transmitting such information via email, text or tefeph providing user authentication of el ic funds transfer, credit
and debit card and electronic check tr: ions via el i icati ; providing user authentication services in
fransactions of all types via electronic communications networks; identification, authentication and verification of mobile device account
hip via electronic ¢ I networks; risk management services to provide information to detect high risk and fraudulent
dividuals and the risk iated with payment t tions via electronic ications networks; risk management services to
detect, prevent and deter payment and identity fraud via electronic communications networks
GIACT SYSTEMS
UNITED STATES 151230.00007 10 Dec 2014 11 Aug 2015 REGISTERED
86/476,517 4,789,408
Goods: 36 - Check acceptance services
GIDENTIFY
UNITED STATES 151230.00004 27 Aug 2015 07 Mar 2017 REGISTERED
86/739,048 5,157,020
Goods: 35 - Business services, namely, verifying the credentials of third-party vendors, suppliers and contractors on behalf of others
36 - Check verification services; business credit verification services
45 - Financial identity monitoring services for fraud protection purposes; identification verification services, namely, providing
authentication of personal identification information
UNITED STATES 151230.00022 10 Apr 2018 25 Jun 2019 REGISTERED
87/870,835 5,784,883
Goads: 35 - Business services, namely, verifying the personal and business credentials of third-party vendors, suppliers and contractors on

behalf of others
36 - Financial risk management services; providing financial risk management services for efectronic funds transfer; credit and debit card

and electronic check via

Page 2

TRADEMARK
006885 FRAME

0523

REEL



Printed On: 16 Jul 2019 3:31:16 PM

COUNTRY REFERENCE # FILED REGISTERED STATUS
APPLICATION # REGISTRATION #
GIDENTIFY continued.
151230.00022 continued..
42 - Collection, verification and analysis of data and fi ial i tion to detect and prevent fraud and identily theft via
electronic cor ications networks; P risk services for the d ion and pi ion of fraud via el i
1s networks; detection and prevention of computer fraud; fraud and identity theft p ion via el i lications
networks; financial identity monitoring via electronic icath twork ltation in the fields of data theft and identity theft via
lect: icati networks; identi i ification services, namely, providing ication of p | identification
information and transmitting such information via email, text or telept providing user authentication of electronic funds transfer, credit
and debit card and el ic check ions via el communications networks; providing user authentication services in
transactions of all types via electronic communications networks; identification, authentication and verification of mobile device account
ownership via electronic communications r ks; risk services to provide information to detect high risk and fraudulent
individuals and the risk iated with payment ions via el i icati ks; risk 1t services 1o
detect, prevent and deter payment and idenfity fraud via el i icati K
GIDENTITY
UNITED STATES 151230.00010 10 Dec 2014 11 Aug 2015 REGISTERED
86/476,407 4,789,398
Goods: 36 - Check processing
gMOBILE
UNITED STATES 151230.00029 10 May 2018 25 Jun 2019 REGISTERED
87/916,346 5,785,096
Goods: 42 - ldentification, authentication and verification of mobile device account ownership via mabile networks
GOFAC
UNITED STATES 151230.00002 28 Jan 2016 16 May 2017 REGISTERED
86/890,059 5,202,759
Goods: 45 - Business and personal identity verification services o insure pli with OFAC regulatians, other federal, state, and local laws
and regulations, and laws and regulations of other countries, pertaining to i ions for doing busi in the U.S. and other
countries
GVERIFY
UNITED STATES 151230.00008 10 Dec 2014 11 Aug 2015 REGISTERED
86/476,451 4,788,402
Goods: 36 - Check verification

UNITED STATES

Goods:

151230.00021 10 Apr 2018 25 Jun 2019 REGISTERED
87/871,013 5,784,865

35 - Business services, namely, verifying the personal and business credentials of third-party vendors, suppliers and contractors on

behalf of others

36 - Financial risk g services; providing ial risk manag services for electronic funds transfer, credit and debit card

and electronic check transactions via electronic communications networks

42 - Collection, verification and analysis of data and fi formation to detect and prevent fraud and identity theft via
lectroni fcati rks; puter risk gement services for the d jon and pr tion of fraud via el i
and prevention of computer fraud; fraud and identity theft protection via electronic communications

0 "

networks:

networks; financial identity monitoring via electronic ications networks; ion int the fields of data theft and identity theft via
electronic communications networks; identification verification services, namely, providing authentication of personal identification
information and transmitting such information via email, text or telephone; pi g user auth ion of el ic funds transfer, credit
and debit card and electronic check tr. tions via el i icati ks; providing user authenti services in

transactions of all types via electranic communications networks; identification, authentication and verification of mobile device account
ownership via electronic communications networks; risk management services to provide information to detect high risk and fraudulent

and the risk iated with pay t tions via electronic i networks; risk management services to
detect, prevent and deter payment and identity fraud via electronic communications networks

PRI

Page 3

TRADEMARK

0524

006885 FRAME:

REEL



Printed On: 16 Jul 2018 3:31:16 PM

COUNTRY

REFERENCE # FILED REGISTERED STATUS
APPLICATION # REGISTRATION #

Hexagon logo (black & white)

UNITED STATES

Goods:

151230.00031 10 May 2018 ALLOWED
87/916,433

42 - providing temporary use of
ownership data.

computer for the automated collection, processing and verification of entity

Hexagon logo (black and white)

UNITED STATES

Goods:

Hexagon logo (color)

151230.00025 10 May 2018 28 May 2019 REGISTERED
87/916,500 5,760,926

35 - Business services, namely, verifying the personat and bu;
behalf of others
36 - Financial risk ent services; provi
and electronic check # tions via electronic
42 - Collection, verification and analysis of consumer data and financial information to detect and prevent fraud and identity theft via
lectroni icafi N / risk ment services for the detection and pi jon of fraud via i
cor jcations networks; d ion-and prevention of computer fraud; fraud and identity theft protection via electroni icati
networks; financial identity itoring via electroni icati . ion in the fields of data theft and identity theft via
electronic communications networks; identification verification services, namely, providing authentication of personal identification
information and transmitting such information via email, fext or telephone; providing user authentication of efectronic funds transfer, credit
and debit card and electronic check t via networks; providing user authentication services
fransactions of all types via electronic communications networks; identification, authentication and verification of mobile device account

ess credentials of third-party venders, suppliers and contractors on

ial risk nent services for electronic funds transfer, credit and debit card

. .

) hip via el ications networks; risk management services to provide information to detect high risk and fraudufent
individuals and the risk iated with pay £t tions via electronic ications networks; risk management services to
detect, prevent and deter payment and identity fraud via electronic cor icatt (

UNITED STATES

Goods:

UNITED STATES

Goods:

151230.00030 10 May 2018 ALLOWED
87/916,387
42 - providing temporary usé of non-downloadably P for the aut d collection, pr ing and verification of entity

ownership data

151230.00024 10 May 2018 28 May 2019 REGISTERED
87/916,521 5,760,827
35 - Business services, namely, verifying the p [ and busi credentials of third-party vendors, suppliers and contractors on
behalf of others
36 - Financiaf risk t services; p g fi ial risk 1y I services for electronic funds transfer, credit and debit card
and el ic check ions via el i icati twork

Page 4

TRADEMARK
006885 FRAME

0525

REEL



Printed On; 16 Jul 2019 3:31:16 PM

COUNTRY

REFERENCE # FILED REGISTERED STATUS
APPLICATION # REGISTRATION #

o

Jogo {coior)

151230.00024 continued.....

Securelink

42 - Collection, verification and analysis of consumer data and financial information to detect and prevent fraud and identity theft via
electronic communications networks; computer risk management services for the ion and pi ion of fraud via efectroni
ication: ; detection and prevention of computer fraud; fraud and identity theft p tion via el ic corr
networks; financial identity monitoring via electronic icati rk ftation in the fields of data theft and identity theft via
electronic communications networks; identification verification services, namely, providing ication of p { identification
information and transmitting such information via email, fext or teleph providing user authentication of el ic funds transfer, credit
and debit card and electronic check transactions via m_onqoan communications networks; providing user authentication services in
transactions of all types via electronic communications networks; identification, authentication and verification of mobile device account
ownership via electronic communications networks; risk management services to provide information to detect high risk and fraudulent
dividuals and the risk iated with payment tr ions via electroni ication ; risk nent services to

detect, prevent and deter payment and identity fraud via electronic communications netwarks

UNITED STATES

Goods:

151230.00026 10 May 2018 PENDING
87/916,561
38 - Telecommunication services, namely, providing electronic massage-and email notification alerts via the internet and mobile networks
42 - Identification verification services, namely, providing authentication of p | identification ir ion and transmitting such
information via emall, text or teleph Providing user authentication of el ic funds transfer and electronic check transactions via

i : " o

: pl ing user

PO

services in ions of all types via-electronic communications
networks

WE KNOW A GOOD CUSTOMER WHEN WE SEE ONE. DO YOU?

UNITED STATES

Goods:

151230.00003 27 Aug 2015 08 Nov 2016 REGISTERED
86/738,029 5,079,274
35 - Business services, namely, verifying the credentials of third-party vendors, suppliers and contractors on behalf of others
36 - Check verification services; business credit verification services

45 - Financial identity monitoring services for fraud protection purposes; identification verification services, namely, providing
authentication of personal identification i i

END OF REPORT TOTAL ITEMS SELECTED = 22

Page 5

TRADEMARK
006885 FRAME

0526

REEL

03/09/2020

RECORDED



